

# Decisions of the Bradford South Area Committee held on Thursday, 22 June 2023

# These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of the Minutes

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS ON THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2023 AT 17.00

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of another committee or by the Committee member representing the third largest group on the Council.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing and be signed by a Member, give a reason for the request and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, City Hall by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call in cannot be acted upon until the call in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked \* may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

\_\_\_\_\_

To:

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35) \*

### Resolved –

That Councillor Green be appointed Chair of the Bradford South Area Committee for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year.

ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance

2. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35) \*

Resolved –

That Councillor Sabiya Khan be appointed Deputy Chair of the Bradford South Area Committee for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year.

ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance

### 7. WIBSEY PARK AVENUE & FARFIELD AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS

Resolved –

- (1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming measures implemented as advertised.
- (2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

#### ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674)

#### 8. SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2023/24

#### Resolved –

- (1) That the programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2023/24 listed in Appendices 1 and 2 to Document "B" be approved subject to the inclusion in Appendix 1 of Wibsey Park Avenue – additional traffic management measures, with a budget of £12,000 and the reduction of the budget for Hutton Road to £5000.
- (2) That Hutton Avenue be prioritised for additional funding to complete the scheme when the 2024/25 Safe Road budget is approved.

- (3) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members.
- (4) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as advertised.
- (5) That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in Appendices 1 and 2 to Document "B" make delivery of the full programme impossible a further report be brought to the Area Committee to reconsider scheme priorities.

## ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674)

#### 9. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the report be noted.
- (2) That UKSPF be added as a standing agenda item for future Area Committee meetings.
- (3) That the Area Committee receives an annual report on the progress on UKSPF delivery.

#### ACTION: Strategic Director Place / Area Coordinator (2)

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment

(Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816355406)

FROM: Asif Ibrahim, Director of Legal & Governance City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Yusuf Patel, 01274 434579